



Consolidated balance sheet	Construction	Concessions	Services	Corporation & Adjust.	Grupo ACS
Euro Million					
FIXED and NON-CURRENT ASSETS	9,394	2,137	1,156	(266)	12,421
Intangible Fixed Assets	2,970	67	254	49	3,340
Tangible Fixed Assets	1,275	13	211	367	1,867
Equity Method Investments	1,553	3,275	0	0	4,828
Non current financial assets	2,971	(1,274)	616	(879)	1,435
Financial instrument debtors	12	-	-	100	112
Deferred Taxes Assets	612	56	75	96	839
CURRENT ASSETS	16,090	3,481	465	5,123	25,159
Non Current Assets Held for Sale	29	2,924	-	1,732	4,685
Inventories	607	0	1	221	829
Accounts receivables	7,918	79	296	271	8,565
Other current financial assets	872	63	1	244	1,181
Financial instrument debtors	11	-	-	242	253
Other Short Term Assets	219	1	4	3	227
Cash and banks	6,432	414	163	2,411	9,420
TOTAL ASSETS	25,484	5,618	1,621	4,857	37,580
	0	-	-	-	0
NET WORTH	3,520	2,909	803	(857)	6,376
Equity	2,928	2,402	799	(963)	5,166
Value change adjustments	121	164	(1)	97	381
Minority Interests	471	343	5	10	828
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	6,772	503	363	3,846	11,484
Subsidies	-	-	2	-	2
Long Term Provisions	686	169	30	664	1,549
Long Term Financial Liabilities	5,293	310	202	3,073	8,879
Bank loans and debt obligations	5,260	217	202	2,886	8,565
Project Finance	-	32	-	174	205
Other financial liabilities	33	61	-	14	108
LT Operating Lease liabilities	416	12	109	13	551
Financial Instruments Creditors	21	3	-	(0)	24
Long term deferred tax liabilities	181	3	18	93	294
Other Long Term Accrued Liabilities	175	6	2	2	186
CURRENT LIABILITIES	15,192	2,206	454	1,868	19,720
Liabilities from Assets Held for Sale	-	2,112	-	1,368	3,479
Short Term Provisions	907	0	9	11	927
Short Term Financial Liabilities	1,160	30	115	194	1,498
Bank loans and debt obligations	1,154	9	114	168	1,445
Project Finance	-	20	-	13	34
Other financial liabilities	6	0	0	13	19
ST Operating Lease liabilities	137	1	16	1	155
Financial Instruments Creditors	2	-	-	130	132
Trade accounts payables	12,661	49	296	187	13,193
Other Short Term liabilities	326	14	18	(22)	336
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	25,484	5,618	1,621	4,857	37,580



Grupo ACS

Consolidated balance sheet

<i>Euro Million</i>	Dec-20		Dec-21		Var.
FIXED and NON-CURRENT ASSETS	13,019	34.9 %	11,010	30.9 %	-15.4%
Intangible Fixed Assets	3,784		3,348		-11.5%
Tangible Fixed Assets	2,072		1,506		-27.3%
Equity Method Investments	4,480		4,524		+1.0%
Non current financial assets	776		770		-0.8%
Deferred Taxes Assets	1,889		849		-55.0%
CURRENT ASSETS	24,315	65.1 %	24,654	69.1 %	+1.4%
Non Current Assets Held for Sale	3,181		2,595		-18.4%
Inventories	715		742		+3.8%
Accounts receivables	10,498		8,380		-20.2%
Other current financial assets	1,355		1,280		-5.5%
Financial instrument debtors	251		201		-20.1%
Other Short Term Assets	233		203		-13.0%
Cash and banks	8,081		11,253		+39.3%
TOTAL ASSETS	37,334	100.0 %	35,664	100.0 %	-4.5%
NET WORTH	4,276	11.5%	7,028	19.7 %	+64.4%
Equity	4,197		6,505		+55.0%
Value change adjustments	(669)		(171)		-74.4%
Minority Interests	747		694		-7.2%
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	10,606	28.4%	11,445	32.1 %	+7.9%
Subsidies	3		2		-39.8%
Long Term Provisions	1,276		1,835		+43.8%
Long Term Financial Liabilities	8,370		8,717		+4.1%
Bank loans and debt obligations	8,180		8,570		+4.8%
Project Finance	73		51		-30.3%
Other financial liabilities	117		96		-17.8%
LT Operating Lease liabilities	473		401		-15.1%
Financial Instruments Creditors	50		33		-33.6%
Long term deferred tax liabilities	320		227		-29.1%
Other Long Term Accrued Liabilities	113		229		n.a
CURRENT LIABILITIES	22,452	60.1%	17,191	48.2 %	-23.4%
Liabilities from Assets Held for Sale	2,246		2,058		-8.4%
Short Term Provisions	921		997		+8.2%
Short Term Financial Liabilities	2,886		1,808		-37.3%
Bank loans and debt obligations	2,781		1,751		-37.0%
Project Finance	16		18		+14.6%
Other financial liabilities	89		39		-56.3%
ST Operating Lease liabilities	192		151		-21.5%
Financial Instruments Creditors	155		173		+11.1%
Trade accounts payables	15,824		11,738		-25.8%
Other Short Term liabilities	227		267		+17.5%
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	37,334	100.0%	35,664	100.0 %	-4.5%


Grupo ACS
Consolidated balance sheet

Millones de euros	Dic-16		Dic-17		Dic-18		Dic-19		Dic-20		Var.
FIXED and NON-CURRENT ASSETS	12,666	37.9 %	10,706	34.2 %	14,216	39.8 %	14,349	37.2 %	13,066	35.7 %	-8.9%
Intangible Fixed Assets	4,412		4,264		4,164		4,169		3,784		-9.2%
Tangible Fixed Assets	1,839		1,606		2,524		2,739		2,072		-24.3%
Equity Method Investments	1,532		1,569		4,709		4,411		4,480		+1.5%
Non current financial assets	2,485		1,704		1,244		915		776		-15.2%
Long Term Deposits	7		8		0		0		0		+0.0%
Financial instrument debtors	67		52		63		7		18		n.a
Deferred Taxes Assets	2,324		1,502		1,511		2,106		1,936		-8.1%
CURRENT ASSETS	20,734	62.1 %	20,634	65.8 %	21,485	60.2 %	24,243	62.8 %	23,506	64.3 %	-3.0%
Non Current Assets Held for Sale	549		411		1,034		2,111		2,353		+11.4%
Inventories	1,407		1,020		867		911		715		-21.5%
Accounts receivables	10,988		10,753		10,891		11,552		10,518		-9.0%
Other current financial assets	1,813		1,559		1,464		1,339		1,355		+1.2%
Financial instrument debtors	98		393		53		11		251		n.a
Other Short Term Assets	224		178		210		229		233		+1.9%
Cash and banks	5,655		6,319		6,966		8,089		8,081		-0.1%
TOTAL ASSETS	33,400	100 %	31,339	100 %	35,701	100 %	38,592	100 %	36,572	100 %	-5.2%
Net Worth	4,968	14.9 %	5,164	16.5 %	5,991	16.8 %	5,496	14.2 %	4,340	11.9 %	-21.0%
Equity	3,563		3,959		4,647		4,778		4,159		-13.0%
Value change adjustments	11		(216)		(292)		(361)		(593)		+64.1%
Minority Interests	1,393		1,421		1,636		1,080		774		-28.3%
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	7,934	23.8 %	7,362	23.5 %	9,142	25.6 %	9,041	23.4 %	10,606	29.0 %	+17.3%
Subsidies	4		4		3		3		3		+29.2%
Long Term Provisions	1,655		1,567		1,683		1,362		1,276		-6.3%
Long Term Financial Liabilities	4,907		5,161		6,252		6,434		8,370		+30.1%
Bank loans and debt obligations	0		4,810		6,016		6,151		8,180		+33.0%
Project Finance	0		147		101		122		73		-40.1%
Other financial liabilities	110		203		135		161		117		-27.2%
LT Operating Lease liabilities	0		0		695		687		473		-31.2%
Financial Instruments Creditors	70		48		45		72		50		-31.1%
Long term deferred tax liabilities	1,188		478		380		383		320		-16.3%
Other Long Term Accrued Liabilities	443		104		84		100		113		+12.9%
CURRENT LIABILITIES	20,498	61.4 %	18,813	60.0 %	20,568	57.6 %	24,055	62.3 %	21,627	59.1 %	-10.1%
Liabilities from Assets Held for Sale	318		221		537		1,187		1,409		+18.7%
Short Term Provisions	1,028		903		1,044		1,235		933		-24.4%
Short Term Financial Liabilities	3,782		2,879		2,175		3,048		2,886		-5.3%
Bank loans and debt obligations	0		2,676		2,092		2,868		2,781		-3.0%
Project Finance	0		48		16		19		16		-12.9%
Other financial liabilities	0		155		67		162		89		-45.4%
ST Operating Lease liabilities	0		0		307		321		192		-40.2%
Financial Instruments Creditors	63		68		82		28		155		n.a
Trade accounts payables	14,864		14,279		15,966		16,756		15,729		-6.1%
Other Short Term liabilities	443		464		458		551		227		-58.9%
Financial Liabilities related to BICC	0		0		0		927		95		-89.7%
TOTAL EQUITY	33,400	100 %	31,339	100 %	35,701	100 %	38,592	100 %	36,572	100 %	-5.2%

ACS Group
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Million Euro	Dec-13 Restated**	%	Dec-14	%	Dec-15	%
Intangible Fixed Assets	4,950	12.4 %	5,042	12.8 %	4,854	13.8 %
Tangible Fixed Assets	2,607	6.5 %	2,658	6.8 %	2,447	6.9 %
Investments accounted by Equity Method	1,366	3.4 %	1,231	3.1 %	1,907	5.4 %
Long Term Financial Investments	2,508	6.3 %	2,462	6.3 %	2,372	6.7 %
Long Term Deposits	559	1.4 %	404	1.0 %	6	0.0 %
Financial Instruments Debtors	41	0.1 %	6	0.0 %	12	0.0 %
Deferred Taxes Assets	2,380	6.0 %	2,196	5.6 %	2,181	6.2 %
Fixed and Non-current Assets	14,412	36.1 %	14,001	35.6 %	13,779	39.1 %
Non Current Assets Held for Sale	5,310	13.3 %	3,822	9.7 %	859	2.4 %
Inventories	1,827	4.6 %	1,522	3.9 %	1,468	4.2 %
Accounts receivables	11,316	28.3 %	11,611	29.5 %	10,916	30.9 %
Accounts receivables (proceeds on sale of discontinued ops.)		0.0 %	1,108	2.8 %		0.0 %
Short Term Financial Investments	2,980	7.5 %	1,893	4.8 %	2,311	6.6 %
Financial Instruments Debtors	12	0.0 %	34	0.1 %	3	0.0 %
Other Short Term Assets	185	0.5 %	162	0.4 %	140	0.4 %
Cash and banks	3,924	9.8 %	5,167	13.1 %	5,804	16.5 %
Current Assets	25,554	63.9 %	25,320	64.4 %	21,501	60.9 %
TOTAL ASSETS	39,965	100 %	39,321	100 %	35,280	100 %
Shareholders' Equity	3,803	9.5 %	3,452	8.8 %	3,455	9.8 %
Adjustments from Value Changes	(535)	(1.3 %)	(418)	(1.1 %)	(34)	(0.1 %)
Minority Interests	2,221	5.6 %	1,864	4.7 %	1,776	5.0 %
Net Worth	5,489	13.7 %	4,898	12.5 %	5,197	14.7 %
Subsidies	50	0.1 %	60	0.2 %	59	0.2 %
Long Term Financial Liabilities	7,411	18.5 %	6,091	15.5 %	7,382	20.9 %
Deferred Taxes Liabilities	1,381	3.5 %	1,269	3.2 %	1,334	3.8 %
Long Term Provisions	1,795	4.5 %	1,764	4.5 %	1,620	4.6 %
Financial Instruments Creditors	498	1.2 %	197	0.5 %	115	0.3 %
Other Long Term Accrued Liabilities	188	0.5 %	155	0.4 %	180	0.5 %
Non-current Liabilities	11,324	28.3 %	9,535	24.2 %	10,689	30.3 %
Liabilities from Assets Held for Sale	3,878	9.7 %	2,891	7.4 %	525	1.5 %
Short Term Provisions	1,108	2.8 %	1,342	3.4 %	1,034	2.9 %
Short Term Financial Liabilities	3,863	9.7 %	6,204	15.8 %	3,363	9.5 %
Financial Instruments Creditors	71	0.2 %	78	0.2 %	124	0.4 %
Trade accounts payables	13,677	34.2 %	13,962	35.5 %	13,923	39.5 %
Other current payables	556	1.4 %	411	1.0 %	425	1.2 %
Current Liabilities	23,153	57.9 %	24,888	63.3 %	19,393	55.0 %
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	39,965	100 %	39,321	100 %	35,280	100 %

* Dec-13 figures have been restated as a result of the entry into force of the IFRS 10, 11 and 12 new standards

ACS Group
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Million Euro	2006	%	2007	%	2008	%	2009	%	2010	%	2011	%	2012	%	2013	%	Var.
Intangible Fixed Assets	1,176	4.7 %	1,469	3.0 %	1,467	2.9 %	1,675	5.3 %	1,614	4.7 %	5,353	11.2 %	5,049	12.1 %	4,949	12.4 %	(2.0 %)
Tangible Fixed Assets	1,365	5.4 %	1,516	3.1 %	1,719	3.3 %	1,239	4.0 %	1,218	3.6 %	3,550	7.4 %	3,131	7.5 %	2,587	6.5 %	(17.4 %)
Concession Projects Assets	1,685	6.7 %	2,732	5.5 %	3,587	7.0 %	4,503	14.4 %	2,380	7.0 %							
Property Assets	18	0.1 %	47	0.1 %	71	0.2 %	61	0.2 %	57	0.2 %							
Investments accounted by Equity Method	6,798	27.0 %	3,758	7.6 %	3,893	7.6 %	4,194	13.4 %	2,333	6.8 %	1,570	3.3 %	1,732	4.2 %	1,366	3.4 %	(21.1 %)
Long Term Financial Investments	3,398	13.5 %	4,655	9.4 %	3,188	6.2 %	5,012	16.0 %	7,509	22.0 %	7,460	15.5 %	1,961	4.7 %	2,508	6.3 %	27.9 %
Long Term Deposits	356	1.4 %	264	0.5 %	694	1.4 %	22	0.1 %	60	0.2 %			363	0.9 %	559	1.4 %	54.2 %
Financial Instruments Debtors											24	0.0 %	471	1.1 %	41	0.1 %	(91.4 %)
Deferred Taxes Assets	96	0.4 %	7	0.0 %	1	0.0 %	774	2.5 %	824	2.4 %	2,083	4.3 %	2,467	5.9 %	2,380	6.0 %	(3.5 %)
Fixed and Non-current Assets	14,892	59.1 %	14,448	29.1 %	14,619	28.4 %	17,480	55.7 %	15,995	46.8 %	20,040	41.8 %	15,173	36.5 %	14,391	36.2 %	(5.2 %)
Non Current Assets Held for Sale	281	1.1 %	23,047	46.5 %	24,351	47.4 %	1,134	3.6 %	4,577	13.4 %	8,087	16.9 %	6,601	15.9 %	5,310	13.4 %	(19.6 %)
Inventories	736	2.9 %	729	1.5 %	699	1.4 %	654	2.1 %	618	1.8 %	1,775	3.7 %	1,920	4.6 %	1,817	4.6 %	(5.4 %)
Accounts receivables	5,934	23.6 %	7,439	15.0 %	7,302	14.2 %	7,080	22.6 %	6,939	20.3 %	10,703	22.3 %	11,414	27.5 %	11,316	28.5 %	(0.9 %)
Short Term Financial Investments	1,834	7.3 %	1,338	2.7 %	2,185	4.3 %	2,758	8.8 %	3,502	10.2 %	3,006	6.3 %	1,705	4.1 %	2,980	7.5 %	74.7 %
Financial Instruments Debtors													9	0.0 %	12	0.0 %	32.9 %
Other Short Term Assets	922	3.7 %	2,536	5.1 %	2,181	4.2 %	84	0.3 %	101	0.3 %	221	0.5 %	212	0.5 %	177	0.4 %	(16.8 %)
Cash and banks	583	2.3 %	57	0.1 %	62	0.1 %	2,171	6.9 %	2,453	7.2 %	4,155	8.7 %	4,528	10.9 %	3,769	9.5 %	(16.8 %)
CURRENT ASSETS	10,291	40.9 %	35,145	70.9 %	36,779	71.6 %	13,881	44.3 %	18,190	53.2 %	27,948	58.2 %	26,391	63.5 %	25,381	63.8 %	(3.8 %)
TOTAL ASSETS	25,183	100.0 %	49,593	100.0 %	51,398	100.0 %	31,361	100 %	34,185	100 %	47,988	100 %	41,563	100 %	39,771	100 %	(4.3 %)
Shareholders' Equity							5,226	16.7 %	5,519	16.1 %	5,682	11.8 %	3,382	8.1 %	3,803	9.6 %	12.4 %
Adjustment s from Value Changes	3,116	12.4 %	4,654	9.4 %	3,402	6.6 %	(1,006)	(3.2 %)	(1,341)	(3.9 %)	(2,363)	(4.9 %)	(726)	(1.7 %)	(535)	(1.3 %)	(26.3 %)
Minority Interests	141	0.6 %	5,787	11.7 %	6,511	12.7 %	288	0.9 %	264	0.8 %	2,872	6.0 %	3,055	7.4 %	2,221	5.6 %	(27.3 %)
Net Worth	3,256	12.9 %	10,441	21.1 %	9,913	19.3 %	4,508	14.4 %	4,442	13.0 %	6,191	12.9 %	5,712	13.7 %	5,489	13.8 %	(3.9 %)
Subsidies	77	0.3 %	62	0.1 %	65	0.1 %	91	0.3 %	70	0.2 %	58	0.1 %	54	0.1 %	50	0.1 %	(8.2 %)
Long Term Financial Liabilities	10,088	40.1 %	9,410	19.0 %	9,576	18.6 %	11,637	37.1 %	9,621	28.1 %	9,604	20.0 %	6,957	16.7 %	7,411	18.6 %	6.5 %
Deferred Taxes Liabilities	96	0.4 %	287	0.6 %	231	0.4 %	371	1.2 %	271	0.8 %	1,175	2.4 %	1,232	3.0 %	1,381	3.5 %	12.1 %
Long Term Provisions	20	0.1 %	66	0.1 %	856	1.7 %	394	1.3 %	407	1.2 %	2,033	4.2 %	1,892	4.6 %	1,795	4.5 %	(5.1 %)
Financial Instruments Creditors	306	1.2 %	320	0.6 %	159	0.3 %	320	1.0 %	240	0.7 %	422	0.9 %	594	1.4 %	498	1.3 %	(16.2 %)
Other Long Term Accrued Liabilities	88	0.3 %	129	0.3 %	183	0.4 %	242	0.8 %	161	0.5 %	184	0.4 %	187	0.5 %	188	0.5 %	0.6 %
Non-current Liabilities	10,674	42.4 %	10,274	20.7 %	11,070	21.5 %	13,054	41.6 %	10,771	31.5 %	13,477	28.1 %	10,917	26.3 %	11,323	28.5 %	3.7 %
Liabilities from Assets Held for Sale	105	0.4 %	15,471	31.2 %	15,913	31.0 %	800	2.6 %	3,590	10.5 %	4,995	10.4 %	4,089	9.8 %	3,878	9.8 %	(5.2 %)
Short Term Provisions	235	0.9 %	261	0.5 %	265	0.5 %	268	0.9 %	233	0.7 %	1,268	2.6 %	1,214	2.9 %	1,102	2.8 %	(9.2 %)
Short Term Financial Liabilities	1,399	5.6 %	2,403	4.8 %	4,146	8.1 %	2,382	7.6 %	4,337	12.7 %	6,891	14.4 %	4,591	11.0 %	4,132	10.4 %	(10.0 %)
Financial Instruments Creditors													24	0.1 %	71	0.2 %	195.6 %
Trade accounts payables	7,973	31.7 %	9,851	19.9 %	9,376	18.2 %	9,773	31.2 %	10,155	29.7 %	14,561	30.3 %	14,742	35.5 %	13,220	33.2 %	(10.3 %)
Other current payables	1,539	6.1 %	893	1.8 %	716	1.4 %	576	1.8 %	656	1.9 %	604	1.3 %	275	0.7 %	556	1.4 %	102.0 %
Current Liabilities	11,252	44.7 %	28,878	58.2 %	30,416	59.2 %	13,799	44.0 %	18,971	55.5 %	28,320	59.0 %	24,935	60.0 %	22,959	57.7 %	(7.9 %)
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	25,183	100.0 %	49,593	100.0 %	51,398	100.0 %	31,361	100 %	34,185	100 %	47,988	100 %	41,563	100 %	39,771	100 %	(4.3 %)